BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	
Company's Filing for Approval of Changes to)	File No. ET-2016-0145
Certain MEEIA Cycle 1 Demand-Side Programs)	Tariff No. JE-201-0151
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations)	
Company's Filing for Approval of Changes to)	File No. ET-2016-0146
Certain MEEIA Cycle 1 Demand-Side Programs)	Tariff No. JE-201-0152

ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO MOTION FOR EXPEDITED APPROVAL OF TARIFF

Issue Date: December 14, 2015 Effective Date: December 14, 2015

Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCPL") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") filed tariff revisions on December 11, 2015, to extend certain of their MEEIA cycle 1 programs to prevent any gaps in availability of those programs before new cycle 2 programs go into effect. The tariff revisions carry an effective date of January 10, 2016, but KCPL and GMO have filed motions for expedited treatment asking the Commission to approve the tariff revisions to take effect on less than thirty days' notice.

If the Commission is to approve KCPL and GMO's tariff revisions to be effective on January 1, it will need to act at its December 22 agenda meeting. Therefore, the Commission will establish a shortened time for the filing of responses to KCPL and GMO's motions.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

Any party wishing to respond to Kansas City Power & Light Company and
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Motion for Expedited Consideration

and Approval of Tariff Sheets on Less Than Thirty Days' Notice and the tariff revisions shall do so no later than December 17, 2015.

- 2. Staff shall file its recommendation regarding Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Motion for Expedited Consideration and Approval of Tariff Sheets on Less Than Thirty Days' Notice and the tariff revisions no later than December 17, 2015.
 - 3. This order shall become effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

orris I W

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14th day of December, 2015.